
 

 

Char;When telephoning, please ask for: Laura Webb 
Direct dial   0115 914 8481 
Email   constitutionalservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Monday, 4 February 2019 

 
 
To all Members of the Cabinet 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Cabinet will be held on Tuesday, 12 February 2019 at 7.00 pm 
in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West Bridgford 
to consider the following items of business. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Sanjit Sull 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday 11 December 2018 (Pages 

1 - 4) 
 

4.   Opposition Group Leaders' Questions  
 

 To answer questions submitted by Opposition Group Leaders on 
items on the agenda. 
 

5.   Citizens' Questions  
 

 To answer questions submitted by citizens on the Council or its 
services. 
 

1. “Authority to grant outline planning permission for the land 
South of Clifton was delegated to the Executive Manager 
(Communities) on 25 January 2018, so the Council’s decision 
to grant permission is now hurtling towards its first birthday.  
Why has the planning permission not yet been granted?  
Every delay worsens the prospects for attaining/maintaining 
the 5-year housing land supply you require and moves more 



 

 

projected completions beyond the current plan period, 
meaning that additional sites have to be found elsewhere.  I 
understand that a government grant was awarded to help 
provide roads for the Clifton development – is there a time 
limit for spending it?” 

 
Ms Carys Thomas 

 
 Key Decisions 

 
6.   Empty Homes Strategy (Pages 5 - 40) 

 
 The report of the Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods is attached.  

 
7.   Non-Key Decisions  

 
8.   Bingham Leisure Centre - Review of Chapel Lane Site (Pages 41 - 

50) 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager – Communities is attached.  
 

9.   Budget and Financial Strategy 2019/20 (Pages 51 - 162) 
 

 The Report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 
Services is attached.  
 

10.   Revision to the terms of reference of the Economic Prosperity Group 
(Pages 163 - 178) 
 

 The report of the Chief Executive is attached.  
 

11.   Discretionary Rate Relief Policy Review (Pages 179 - 206) 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 
Services is attached.  
 

Membership  
 
Chairman: Councillor S J Robinson  
Vice-Chairman: Councillor D Mason 
Councillors: A Edyvean, G Moore and R Upton 



 

 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt.  



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 11 DECEMBER 2018 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, 
West Bridgford 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors S J Robinson (Chairman), D Mason (Vice-Chairman), A Edyvean, 
G Moore and R Upton 

 
  
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 D Banks Executive Manager - 

Neighbourhoods 
 A Graham Chief Executive 
 P Linfield Executive Manager - Finance and 

Corporate Services 
 S Sull Borough Solicitor 
 L Webb Constitutional Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

There were no apologies.  
 
 

 
34 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
35 Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday 13 November 2018 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 13 November were declared a 

true record and were signed by the Chairman.  
 

36 Opposition Group Leaders' Questions 
 

 There were no questions.  
 

37 Citizens' Questions 
 

 There were no questions.  
 

38 Environmental Health Trading Standards Collaboration 
 

 The Portfolio Holder for Community and Leisure presented the report of the 
Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods which asked for Cabinet’s approval for 
the Council to enter a collaborative partnership with Nottinghamshire County 
Council Trading Standards to deliver Primary Authority Partnerships associated 

page 1

Agenda Item 3



business advice. The Portfolio Holder explained that Primary Authority 
Partnerships were introduced in 2008 and allowed businesses to access 
assured advice on compliance that must be respected by local authorities. It 
was noted that there was an opportunity for the Council to respond to the 
needs of businesses between the Environmental Health service provided by 
the Borough Council and the Trading Standards provided by Nottingham 
County Council. The Portfolio Holder stated that a collaboration between the 
two authorities would create a ‘one stop shop’ for assured advice and other 
associated business advice to current and future Primary Authority 
Partnerships.  
 
It seconding the recommendations Councillor Upton noted that the introduction 
of a Primary Authority Partnership between Trading Stan
[...]
recent investments of the Council including 

page 2



the Co-Op in Lady Bay and thanked the Executive Manager – Finance and 
Corporate Services for providing the Council with a sound financial basis going 
forward.  
 
It was RESOLVED that  
 

a) The projected revenue position for the year with a minor 0.8% variation 
(£80,000) in the revenue position and  

b) The capital underspend of £12.064m as a result of capital scheme 
rephrasing be noted.  

 
Reasons for decisions  
 
To demonstrate good governance in terms of scrutinising the Council’s ongoing 
financial position and compliance with Council financial regulations.  
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.10 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 

page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

 
Cabinet 
 
Tuesday, 15 January 2019 

 
Empty Homes Strategy 2019 - 2024 
 
Key Decision 
 

 
  
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Housing, Planning and Waste Management  
Councillor Roger Upton 
 
Report of the Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods 
 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 It is proposed to introduce an Empty Homes Strategy in-line with the majority 

of other Local Authorities. 
 

1.2 Following public consultation and shaping by the Community Development 
Scrutiny Group a draft strategy has been produced in Appendix 1. This 
document highlights how resources can best be targeted to address empty 
homes in Rushcliffe, and to tap into the rewards and positive outcomes, both 
financial and community based, that this approach brings. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet 
 
a) approve the Empty Homes Strategy 2019 - 2024, and 
 
b) the Executive Manager - Neighbourhoods be authorised to make minor 

revisions to the Strategy during its lifespan 
 
 

3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 

To create a strategic framework and associated action plan which will detail 
how the Council will seek to target and address empty homes in the borough.  
 

4. Supporting Evidence 
 
4.1. There are around 900 empty propert
[...]
tand-alone offices;  
 

b) Authorises the procurement of a professional team to proceed to the 
next stage of design, planning approval and tender development; 

 
c) Form a Cabinet led Member Group to oversee the leisure aspects of 

this report;    
 

d) Notes the financial implications identified within the report and approves 
the inclusion of £20m in the Council’s Capital Programme together with 
the funding and resource implications associated with this development 
in the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy, to be presented to 
Full Council; 

 
e) Receives a further report once successful planning permission has 

been achieved with pre-tender estimates and any revised funding 
consequences. 

  
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. Development of a new leisure centre alongside stand-alone serviced offices 

responds to market requirements combined with intelligence indicating good 
levels of local demand for offices at competitive rents.  Although this option 
does not provide the Council with the highest return on investment it 
complements the wider masterplan for Bingham by creating an attractive 
gateway to and from the new housing development within the north of the 
town as well as providing employment and economic regeneration benefits. 
 

4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1. Following competitive procurement, Gleeds Advisory Ltd were appointed by 

the Council on 4 October 2018 to undertake a study into the business case for 
a mixed leisure and commercial development at Chapel lane.  Gleeds 
established a consortium of specialists to deliver the commission including 
commercial agency Innes England and architects CPMG.  
 

4.2. The scope of study included a review of potential returns on investment as 
well as consideration of how the commercial mix could complement the vision 
within the recently published Bingham Masterplan.  The study also included 
estimating costs for a new leisure centre (indoor facilities only including 
swimming pool
[...]
iving local economy and Transforming the Council to enable the delivery of 
efficient high quality services. By providing a leisure and community hub close 
to the existing market square and shopping area, the scheme will also 
enhance the economic prosperity of Bingham and the surrounding areas. 

 
9.  Recommendations 

  
It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet 

 
a) Acknowledges the outcome of the options appraisal and approves the 

preferred option of a new leisure centre (with community hall) and 
stand-alone offices; 
 

b) Authorises the procurement of a professional team to proceed to the 
next stage of design, planning and tender development; 

 
c) Form a Cabinet led Member Group to oversee the leisure aspects of 

this report;    
 

d) Notes the financial implications identified within the report and approves 
the inclusion of £20m in the Council’s Capital Programme together with 
the funding and resource implications associated with this development 
in the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy, to be presented to 
Full Council; 
 

e) Receives a further report once successful planning permission has 
been achieved with pre-tender estimates and any revised funding 
consequences. 

 
 

For more information contact: 
 

Dave Mitchell 
Executive Manager - Communities 
Tel: 0115 9148267 
dmitchell@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

Report to Cabinet 13 June 2017 ‘Leisure Facilities 
Strategy’ 
 

page 46



  

Report to Cabinet 10 July 2018 ‘Bingham Leisure 
Centre’ 
 

List of appendices: Appendix 1 – Options Appraisal 
 
Appendix 2 – Illustrative concept visuals 
 

 
  

page 47



  

Appendix 1 

 
 

page 48



  

Appendix 2 
 

Illustrative Concept Visuals 
 

 
 

 

page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

 
Cabinet 
 
Tuesday, 12 February 2019 

 
2019/20 Budget and Financial Strategy 
 
 

 
Report of the Executive Manager - Finance and Corporate Services 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance Councillor Gordon Moore 
 
1. Summary 

 
1.1 This report presents the detail of the 2019/20 budget, the 5 year Medium Term 

Financial Strategy (MTFS) from 2019/20 to 2023/24 which includes the 
revenue budget, the proposed capital programme, the Transformation Strategy 
and Programme and the Capital and Investment Strategy.  The Transformation 
Strategy is the Council’s Efficiency Statement (See Section 7 of the MTFS) 
which we are required to produce to accord with the requirements of the four 
year financial settlement with the Government. Cabinet are asked to consider 
the attached budget and strategies and to make recommendations to Full 
Council. 

 
1.2 It should be noted that this report, and subsequent recommendations for Full 

Council, incorporates the final Local Government Finance Settlement.  
 

2. Recommendation 
 
 Cabinet RECOMMENDS to Council that it:   
 

a) adopts the budget setting report and associated financial strategies 
2019/20 to 2023/24 (attached Annex) including the Transformation 
Strategy and Efficiency Statement (Appendix 3) to deliver efficiencies 
over the five year period. 

 
b) adopts the Capital Programme as set out in Appendix 4. 
 
c) adopts the Capital and Investment Strategy at Appendix 5. 
 
c) sets Rushcliffe’s 2019/20 Council Tax for a Band D property at £137.39 

(increase from 2018/19 of £4.95 or 3.73%). 
 
d) sets the Special Expenses for West Bridgford, Ruddington and 

Keyworth, Appendix 1, resulting in the following Band D Council tax 
levels for the Special Expense Areas: 
 
i) West Bridgford £48.51 (£48.51 in 2018/19) 
 
ii) Keyworth £1.60 (£1.46 in 2018/19) 
 
iii) Ruddington £3.37 (£3.40 in 2018/19) 
 

page 51

Agenda Item 9



  

  
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. To comply with the Local Government Finance Act (1972) and ensuring the 

budget enables corporate objectives to be achieved.  The Council is required 
to set a balanced budget and that it has adequate funds and reserves to 
address its 
[...]
uding the Transformation 
Strategy and Efficiency Statement (Appendix 3) to deliver efficiencies 
over the five year period. 

 
b) adopts the Capital Programme as set out in Appendix 4. 
 
c) adopts the Capital and Investment Strategy at Appendix 5. 
 
c) sets Rushcliffe’s 2019/20 Council Tax for a Band D property at £137.39 

(increase from 2018/19 of £4.95 or 3.73%). 
 
d) sets the Special Expenses for West Bridgford, Ruddington and 

Keyworth, Appendix 1, resulting in the following Band D Council tax 
levels for the Special Expense Areas: 
 
i) West Bridgford £48.51 (£48.51 in 2018/19) 
 
ii) Keyworth £1.60 (£1.46 in 2018/19) 
 
iii) Ruddington £3.37 (£3.40 in 2018/19) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

page 55



  

 
 

 

For more information contact: 

 

Peter Linfield 

Executive Manager - Finance and Corporate 

Services 

0115 914 8439 

plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk 

Background papers Available for 

Inspection: 

Department for Communities and Local 

Government (DCLG) website, 2018/19 Financial 

settlement papers 

List of Annexes and Appendices 

(if any): 

Annex to the Budget Report 

Appendix 1 Special Expenses 

Appendix 2 Revenue Budget Service Summary 

Appendix 3 Transformation Strategy and   

Efficiency Plan 2019/20 – 2023/24 

Appendix 4 Capital Programme 2019/20 – 

2023/24 (including appraisals) 

Appendix 5   Capital and Investment Strategy 

2019/20 to 2023/24 

Appendix 6 Use of Earmarked Reserves 

2019/20 

Appendix 7  Pay Policy Statement  

 

page 56

mailto:plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk


  

Appendix 
 

 

page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

ANNEX B 
 
 

 
 

 
                                 RUSHCLIFFE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 

           BUDGET SETTING REPORT 
AND ASSOCIATED FINANCIAL STRATEGIES  

2019/20-2023/24 

page 59



 

2 

 
Contents 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY AND INTRODUCTION 

2. BUDGET ASSUMPTIONS  

3. FINANCIAL RESOURCES  

4. 2019/20 SPENDING PLANS  

5. BUDGET REQUIREMENT 

6. RESERVES  

7. THE TRA
[...]
ect of accrued leave which by agreement is 
untaken at the date of leaving or payments that are agreed or negotiated in line with 
current employment law practices. 
 
Publication of information relating to remuneration of Senior Officers 
 
The Pay Policy Statement will be published annually on the Council’s website 
following its approval by full Council each year. 
 
 

Gender Pay gap reporting  
 
The Council publishes its Gender Pay Gap information annually on the Council’s 
website. 

 

page 161



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

 
Cabinet 
 
Tuesday, 12 February 2019 

 
Revision to the terms of reference of the Economic 
Prosperity Committee 

 
 

 
Report of the Chief Executive  
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Strategic and Borough Wide Leadership Councillor 
Simon Robinson 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. On the 14 January 2014, Cabinet agreed to the establishment of an Economic 

Prosperity Committee, a Joint Committee of local authorities in the City of 
Nottingham and Nottinghamshire, (EPC) to drive future investment in growth 
and jobs within their areas. It is proposed to amend the terms of reference of 
the Committee, this report sets out the revised terms of reference and updates 
Cabinet on the costs associated with membership of the committee.   

 
1.2. Cabinet is requested to approve the ongoing membership, the revised terms of 

reference and the cost of membership of the EPC.   
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet: 
 

a) Agree the continued membership of the EPC; 
b) Agree the amended Constitution (Terms of Reference, Membership and 

procedures) of the EPC as set out at Appendix A;  and 
c) Agree to Nottingham City Council continuing to host the Committee and 

providing all necessary secretarial, legal and financial support services, 
(including S151 and Monitoring Officer roles).  The annual costs to be 
agreed by the constituent authorities and to be met in equal shares. 
The chairing of the commit
[...]
ely by a unanimous vote of all 
constituent authorities. 

 

17. Amendment of this Constitution 

 

17.1 This Constitution can only be amended by resolution of each of the 
constituent authorities. 

 
 

 
 

page 177



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 
Report of the Executive Manager - Finance and Corporate Services 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance Councillor Gordon Moore 
 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 Charging Authorities have the discretionary power to grant rate relief to 

eligible National Non Domestic Ratepayers (NNDR) under the provisions 
contained in Section 47 and 49 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988. 
Authorities may award relief for all or part of the amount of rates payable, or 
may “top up” mandatory relief.  

 
1.2 The policy for awarding relief was last reviewed by Cabinet on the 13 January 

2016, where the current policy was approved to run until the 31 March 2019. 
This report supports reviewing the policy for a further 3 years until 2021/22 
and proposes minor amendments. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

a) Approves the new policy for Discretionary Rates Relief. 
 

b) The Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services has 
delegated authority to amend the policy within the next 3 years 
following expected changes to the current business rates scheme in 
2020/21. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1 To ensure that there is a consistent approach to the award of any 

discretionary rate relief (DRR). 
 

4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1 The current policy expires on the 31 March 2019. Legislation dictates that one 

years’ notice must be given to all recipients of DRR, this was duly arranged in 
March 2018 and ratepayers advised that they would be informed of the new 
scheme in due course. 
 

 

 

 
Cabinet 
 
12 February 2019 

 
Discretionary Rate Relief 2019/20-2021/22 

page 179

Agenda Item 11



  

4.2 The cost of awarding any relief is borne by the following bodies
[...]
ssing and profiling. 

 erasure (also known as the right to be forgotten). 

 restrict processing. 

 object to processing. 

Your data protection rights are not absolute and in most cases are subject to the Council 

demonstrating compliance with other statutory legislation, for further information see 

http://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/privacy/ 

For further details about how your personal information may be used or about your rights 

under data protection legislation, please contact the Council’s Data Protection Officer at - 

 By post: Data Protection Officer, Rushcliffe Borough Council, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby 

Road, West Bridgford, Nottingham, NG2 7YG. 

 By email:  customerservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 

 By Telephone: 0115 981 9911 

 

 

page 205



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday 11 December 2018
	6 Empty Homes Strategy
	Appendix 1 - Empty Homes Strategy
	Appendix 2 - Equality Impact Assessment

	8 Bingham Leisure Centre - Review of Chapel Lane Site
	9 Budget and Financial Strategy 2019/20
	Appendicies

	10 Revision to the terms of reference of the Economic Prosperity Group
	Appendix A - Terms of Reference

	11 Discretionary Rate Relief Policy Review
	Appendix A -  Discretionary Rate Relief Policy Review




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2019 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, 
West Bridgford 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors S J Robinson (Chairman), D Mason (Vice-Chairman), A Edyvean, 
G Moore and R Upton 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors R Jones, A MacInnes, R Mallender  
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 D Banks Executive Manager - 

Neighbourhoods 
 C Caven-Atack Performance, Reputation and 

Constitutional Services Manager 
 T Coop Constitutional Services Officer 
 A Graham Chief Executive 
 P Linfield Executive Manager - Finance and 

Corporate Services 
 K Marriott Executive Manager - Transformation 

and Operations 
 D Mitchell Executive Manager - Communities 
 S Sull Borough Solicitor 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

There were no apologies.  
 
 

 
40 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
41 Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday 11 December 2018 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 11 December 2018 were 

declared a true record and were signed by the Chairman.  
 

42 Opposition Group Leaders' Questions 
 

 What progress is being made on: a) the relocation of the Councils recycling2go 
service to Nottingham City Eastcroft Depot, b) Streetwise in finding an alternative 
site, and c) the decontamination of the Abbey Road site so that it can be 
developed for housing? 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance, provided the following response.  



 
A joint working group (Rushcliffe and Nottingham City) is continuing to make good 
progress and the move of Recycling2go to Eastcroft remains on track for April – 
June 2019. Streetwise continue to explore alternative options for their location with 
the support of the Council. Regarding decontamination of the site, full reports have 
been undertaken on the site and a remediation strategy will be put in place as part 
of the planning process. 

 
Councillor MacInnes also asked: 
 
“What work has been completed by officers to progress the Councils ambition to 
build housing on the Depot site which would provide: a) much needed additional 
housing, b) assist in meeting the 5 year Housing Supply of Land, and c) deliver 
further economic growth within the Borough and therefore help the Council to 
achieve its corporate priorities.” 
 
Councillor Edyvean, Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth and Business, provided 
the following response. 
 
“Following on from the Cabinet report of October 2018, a design team has been 
appointed and it is anticipated that a planning application for the site will be 
submitted in March/April 2019. Proud of record as council of affordable housing 
having delivered more than any other council in Nottinghamshire.” 

 
43 Citizens' Questions 

 
 The following question was submitted by Ms Carys Thomas.  

 

“Authority to grant outline planning permission for the land South of Clifton was 
delegated to the Executive Manager (Communities) on 25 January 2018, so 
the Council’s decision to grant permission is now hurtling towards its first 
birthday. Why has the planning permission not yet been granted? Every delay 
worsens the prospects for attaining/maintaining the 5-year housing land supply 
you require and moves more projected completions beyond the current plan 
period, meaning that additional sites have to be found elsewhere. I understand 
that a government grant was awarded to help provide roads for the Clifton 
development – is there a time limit for spending it?” 
 
In the absence of Ms Thomas, the question was asked by the Monitoring 
Officer. 
 
Councillor Upton provided the following response.  
 
“The delivery of this strategic site has been, and continues to be, a top priority 
of the Council. 
 
Officers worked hard to get Council approval to the development, which was 
achieved at the Planning Committee in early 2018 subject to the completion of 
a Section 106 agreement. 
 
Over the last 12 months officers have been engaged with the lead developer in 
finalising this agreement so the permission can be issued. 
 



Despite officers' hard work, the completion of the Section 106 agreement is 
outside the control of the Council and relies on the agreement of the 
consortium of landowners. This situation is not unusual for large complex sites 
that require significant long term investment. 
 
It is hoped that in the very near future the Section 106 agreement can be 
completed and then further detailed planning applications can be progressed 
for the delivery of the housing, employment and the required infrastructure.  
 
We continue to work closely with Homes England who understand the 
difficulties we are facing and are seeking to provide appropriate support officer 
and financial support. Like many authorities we still await formal feedback from 
them in relation to the Housing Infrastructure Grant provisionally identified for 
the site.  
 
In summary, can I assure you that the delivery of this site remains a top priority 
of the Council.” 
 

 Key Decisions 
 

44 Empty Homes Strategy 
 

  
Councillor Upton proposed the report of the Executive Manager – 
Neighbourhoods which asked for Cabinet approval of a revised Empty Homes 
Strategy for the authority. He highlighted that there were over 900 empty 
residential properties in the Borough with 100 of these having been empty for 
over two years. These long-term empty properties were increasingly a cause of 
alarm to neighbours as they attracted pests and fly-tipping, led to over-grown 
gardens, and were a focus of crime and disorder. Alongside an analysis of why 
homes become empty, the strategy outlines what assistance can be given to 
home owners, and what action can be taken by the authority, to bring homes 
back into occupation.  
 
Councillor Edyvean endorsed the comments of Councillor Upton in seconding 
the report.  
 
Councillor Robinson added that in light of the pressure within the Borough to 
increase the number of new homes, it seemed right do what was necessary to 
bring empty properties back into use. 
 
It was RESOLVED that 
 

a) The Empty Homes Strategy 2019 -2024 be approved and, 
 

b) The Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods be authorised to make minor 
rvisions to the Strategy during its lifespan 
 

 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
To create a strategic framework and associated action plan which will detail 
how the Council will seek to target and address empty homes in the borough. 



 
 Non-Key Decisions 

 
45 Bingham Leisure Centre - Review of Chapel Lane Site 

 
 Councillor Mason proposed the report of the Executive Manager – 

Communities requesting Cabinet approval to move to the next phase of 
development on the Chapel Lane site in Bingham. The interim report proposes 
the development of a new Leisure Centre, community hall and stand-alone 
office complex effectively linking the existing community with the new 
residential properties being built north of the town. The £20m capital 
investment would be overseen by a Cabinet-led member panel reflecting the 
support given to the development of Rushcliffe Arena.  
 
Councillor Edyvean seconded the report and outlined how building a new 
leisure centre in Bingham would support the Council’s continuing goal of 
providing high quality leisure facilities as well as addressing the future needs of 
this expanding town.   
 
Councillor Upton commented that the existing building was beyond its useful 
life and was not cost effective to update.  He was very supportive of the 
proposal which gives the Council the opportunity to meet modern disability and 
energy efficiency standards as well as providing an excellent modern 
community facility. Councillor Moore also supported the proposal and 
welcomed the opportunity to put to use many of the lessons learnt from 
building Rushcliffe Arena.  
 
Councillor Robinson concluded the discussion by highlighting that Bingham 
was a major growth area in the Borough and that it was positive that we were 
able to provide a significant piece of community infrastructure as part of that 
expansion. 
 
It was RESOLVED that  
 

a) the outcome of the options appraisal be noted and the preferred option 
of a new leisure centre (with community hall) and stand-alone offices be 
approved; 

 
b) the procurement of a professional team to proceed to the next stage to 

proceed to the next stage of design, planning approval and tender 
development be authorised; 

 
c) a Cabinet led Member group to oversee the leisure aspect of the report 

be appointed; 
 

d) the financial implications identified within the report be noted and the 
inclusion of £20m in the Councils Capital Programme together with the 
funding and resource implications associated with the development in 
the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy be approved and 
presented to Full Council on 7 March 2019; 

 
e) once successful planning permission has been achieved a further report 

be provided with pre-tender estimates and any revised funding 



consequences. 
 
Reasons for Decision 
 
Development of a new leisure centre alongside stand-alone serviced offices 
responds to market requirements combined with intelligence indicating good 
levels of local demand for offices at competitive rents. Although this option 
does not provide the Council with the highest return on investment it 
complements the wider masterplan for Bingham by creating an attractive 
gateway to and from the new housing development within the north of the town 
as well as providing employment and economic regeneration benefits. 
 

46 Budget and Financial Strategy 2019/20 
 

 Councillor Moore presented the report of the Executive Manager – Finance and 
Corporate Services outlining the Council’s proposed budget for 2019/20 and 
the five year Medium Term Financial Strategy. The proposed budget set the 
Council Tax for the coming year at £137.39 for a Band D property (which 
represents an increase of £4.95 or 3.73%) as well as the additional Special 
Expenses for West Bridgford, Ruddington and Keyworth. The report presents a 
balanced budget despite an ambitious capital programme and further cuts in 
central government funding. Councillor Moore further outlined that despite the 
proposed increase, Rushcliffe’s Council Tax would remain the lowest in 
Nottinghamshire and within the lowest quartile nationally. As a result of this 
prudent and responsible budget, Councillor Moore was pleased to announce 
that the Council was now self sufficient and thanked Mr Linfield and his team 
for all of their hard work.  
 
The report was seconded by Councillor Upton who made no further comments. 
Councillor Mason expressed the belief that this was an excellent and restrained 
budget which demonstrated as desire to protect services as well as a 
willingness to invest in the future. Councillor Robinson also thanked Mr Linfield 
and his team for delivering a balanced and robust budget at a very difficult 
time. 
 
It was RESOLVED that Cabinet recommend that Council; 
 

a) adopts the budget setting report and associated financial strategies 
2019/20 to 2023/2024, including the Transformation Strategy and 
Efficiency Statement to deliver efficiencies over the five year period. 

 
b) Adopts the Capital programme, as set out in Appendix 4 of the annex to 

the officer’s report. 
 

c) Adopts the Capital and Investment Strategy, as set out in Appendix 5 of 
the officer’s report. 

 
d) Sets Rushcliffe Borough Council’s element of the 2019/20 Council Tax 

for a Band D property at £137.39. 
 

e) Sets the Special Expenses for West Bridgford, Ruddington and 
Keyworth, as detailed at Appendix 1 of the annex to the officer’s report, 
resulting in the following Band D Council tax levels for the Special 



Expenses area: 
 

i. West Bridgford £48.51 
ii. Keyworth £1.60 
iii. Ruddington £3.37 

 
Reason for decisions  
 
To comply with the Local Government Finance Act (1972) and ensuring the 
budget enables corporate objectives to be achieved. The Council is required to 
set a balanced budget and that it has adequate funds and reserves to address 
its risks. 
 

47 Revision to the terms of reference of the Economic Prosperity Group 
 

 Councillor Robinson proposed the report of the Chief Executive outlining 
revised terms of reference, costs and constitution for the Economic Prosperity 
Group (formally Committee) which brings together the local authority leaders of 
all councils to drive forward growth and the creation of jobs. The proposal was 
seconded by Councillor Mason. 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 

a) The membership of the EPC be continued. 
 

b) The amended Constitution (Terms of Reference, Membership and 
procedures) of the EPC be approved. 

 
c) Nottingham City Council continue to host the Committee and provide all 

secretarial, legal and financial support services, (including S151 and 
Monitoring Officer roles) be approved. The annual costs be agreed by 
the constituent authorities and to be met in equal shares. The chairing of 
the Committee may be transferred to Nottinghamshire County Council in 
future as is allowed for in the terms of reference. 
 

Reason for decisions  
 
To support this Council’s continued membership of the EPC. 
To update Cabinet on the amendment to the terms of reference of the EPC. 
To note the costs of membership of the EPC. 
 

48 Discretionary Rate Relief Policy Review 
 

 Councillor Moore proposed the report of the Executive Manager – Finance and 
Corporate Services covering a technical change to the Discretionary Rate 
Relief Policy. This was last reviewed in 2016 and approved for a three-year 
period. It awards rate relief to charities, community groups and village halls for 
example thus enhancing community well-being within the Borough.  The report 
was seconded by Councillor Upton who further commented that this scheme 
was valued by the community.  
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 



a) The new policy for Discretionary Rates Relief be approved. 
 

b) The Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services be given 
delegated authority to amend the policy within the next 3 years following 
expected changes to the current business rates scheme in 2020/21. 
 

Reasons for decisions  
 
To ensure that there is a consistent approach to the award of any discretionary 
rate relief (DRR). 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at Time Not Specified. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


